## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 ${\bf A}~{\bf U}~{\bf G}~{\bf U}~{\bf S}~{\bf T}~{\bf A}~:$  sprague & son, printers to the state.  ${\bf 1}~8~8~1~.$ 

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

#### Chapter 35.

Снар. 35.

Resolve in favor of printing three thousand copies of the Militia Law of eighteen hundred and eighty.

Resolved, That the adjutant general have printed three thousand copies of the militia law of eighteen hundred and eighty, with rules and regulations governing the militia. The expense of the same shall be taken out of the appropriation for military purposes.

Militia law, printing of authorized.

Approved March 15, 1881.

#### Chapter 36.

Resolve for the propagation and protection of Fish and Game, for the years of eighteen hundred and eighty-one and eighteen hundred and eighty-two.

Resolved, That the sum of five thousand dollars be, and Fish and game, propagation and hereby is appropriated for each of the years of eighteen hun-projection of. dred and eighty-one and eighteen hundred and eighty-two, to be expended under the direction of the commissioners of fisheries and game, for the propagation and protection of fish and game.

Approved March 15, 1881.

#### Chapter 37.

Resolve in favor of an appropriation on Roads, including Bridge in Indian Township, in the County of Washington.

Resolved, That the sum of two hundred dollars be, and is Roads and hereby appropriated yearly, for the years eighteen hundred and eighty-one and eighteen hundred and eighty-two, on the Houlton and Baring road, across the Indian township, in the county of Washington, also one hundred and fifty dollars for each of said years, to be expended on the road leading from said Houlton and Baring road, in said township, to the Grand Lake stream, also one hundred dollars, to be expended the coming year on the bridge across western branch of St. Croix river, at Princeton, all of which is to be expended by the county commissioners of Washington county.

bridge in Indian township, in

Approved March 15, 1881.